

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM D. GROTE, III, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

APPEAL CASE NO. 13-1077

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' MOTION
FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

Michael A. Wilkins
Of Counsel
Broyles Kight & Ricafort, PC
8250 Haverstick Road, Suite 100
Indianapolis, IN 46240
317-428-4527 Direct
317-571-3610 Fax
mwilkins@bkrlaw.com

Michael J. Cork
Bamberger Foreman Oswald & Hahn, LLP
201 N. Illinois St., Suite 1225
Indianapolis, IN 46204-4219
(317) 464-1594
(317) 464-1592 Fax
mcork@bamberger.com

Bryan Beauman
Sturgill, Turner, Barker
& Moloney PLLC
333 West Vine Street
Lexington, KY 40507
(859) 255-8581
(859) 231-0851 Fax
bbeauman@sturgillturner.com

Matthew S. Bowman
Alliance Defending Freedom
801 G Street NW, Suite 509
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690
(202) 237-3622 Fax
mbowman@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

January 11, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL STANDARD	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. The Mandate, Its Exceptions, and Penalties	3
II. The Grote Family and Grote Industries.	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their RFRA Claim	7
A. The Mandate imposes a substantial burden on Plaintiffs' religious exercise ..	7
B. RFRA imposes strict scrutiny	15
1. The government lacks a compelling interest as to Plaintiffs.....	15
2. The Mandate is not the least restrictive means of achieving any interest .	18
II. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Remaining Injunction Factors	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Am. Pulverizer Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , Case No. 6:12-cv-03459 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012)	2
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	18-19
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 12-2673 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)	2
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	8
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	17
<i>Cavel Int'l, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	15
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 5:12-cv-06744-MSG (E.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2012)	2
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	14
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	7, 15–17

<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-6294 (10 th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)	2
<i>Joelner v. Vill. of Washington Park</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7 th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7 th Cir. 2008).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 12-3841 (7 th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....	1–3, 10, 13
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 WL 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012)	2
<i>Lineback v. Spurlino Materials, LLC</i> , 546 F.3d 491 (7 th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985).....	13
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 WL 6738476 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 30, 2012)	2
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 WL 3069154 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012).....	2, 4, 15
<i>O'Brien v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , Case No. 12-3357 (8 th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012).....	2
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	18
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 2012 WL 6738489 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012)	2
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	7–9, 14
<i>State of Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7 th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	13

<i>Stuller v. Steak N Shake Enters.</i> , 695 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	15
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	7, 11–14
<i>Triune Health Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , Case No. 1:12-cv-06756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013)	2
<i>Tyndale House Publ’rs. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)	2, 4, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Israel</i> , 317 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	13–14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	7–9, 14

STATUTES

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	1
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) § 2704	16
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) § 2708	16
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) § 2711	16
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) § 2712	16
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) § 2713	16

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148,
124 Stat. 119 (2010) § 2714 16

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148,
124 Stat. 119 (2010) § 2715 16

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148,
124 Stat. 119 (2010) § 2718 16

8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(1) 18

25 U.S.C. § 13..... 18

25 U.S.C. § 1601, et seq. 18

26 U.S.C. § 4980D..... 20

26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... 20

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a) 5

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(1) 5

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(A) 5

29 U.S.C. § 1132..... 5, 20

29 U.S.C. § 1185d(a)(1) 5

42 U.S.C. § 247b-12..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 248..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 254b(e), (g), (h), & (i) 18

42 U.S.C. § 254c-8..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 300, et seq. 18

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13..... 4, 20

42 U.S.C. § 703..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 711..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 713..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 1396 et seq..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b) 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) 7

42 U.S.C. § 2001(a) 18

42 U.S.C. § 18011..... 4

Public Law 112-74 (125 Stat 786, 1080) 18

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T 4

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251..... 4

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(iv)(B) 5

45 C.F.R. § 147.140..... 4

75 Fed. Reg. 34,538..... 4, 16

75 Fed. Reg. 34,540..... 4

75 Fed. Reg. 34,542..... 4, 16

75 Fed. Reg. 34,562..... 4

75 Fed. Reg. 34,566..... 4

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726..... 4

75 Fed. Reg. 41,731..... 4

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621..... 4, 9

76 Fed. Reg. 46,623..... 4, 9

77 Fed. Reg. 8,725..... 9, 15

77 Fed. Reg. 8,729..... 15

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501..... 10

77 Fed. Reg. 16,503..... 10

77 Fed. Reg. 16,504..... 10

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 8 1, 3

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1)..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(A)(i) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(B)(ii) 2

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(B)(iii) 2

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(C)..... 2

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(E)..... 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Research Serv., RL-7-5700, Private Health Insurance
Provisions in PPACA (May 4, 2012)..... 4

Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement
Safe Harbor (2012), [http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/
Files2/02102012/20120210-Preventive-Services-Bulletin.pdf](http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/Files2/02102012/20120210-Preventive-Services-Bulletin.pdf) 9

Health Res. & Servs. Admin., Women’s Preventive Services:
Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines,
<http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/> 4

Keeping the Health Plan You Have: The Affordable Care Act and “Grandfathered”
Health Plans, <http://www.healthcare.gov/news/factsheets/2010/06/keeping-the-health-plan-you-have-grandfathered.html> 4
